

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 759 OF 2024**

Between:

Mr. Tammali Vittal, S/o. T. Sakaram.

Appellant/Claimant

AND

1. Sri Pothannagari Amar Rao, S/o. Gopal rao, Age. Major, Occ: Owner of Tata Ace Auto bearing No.TS16-UB-6576, R/o. H.No.1073, Gottumukkula Village, Makloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.
2. Reliance General Insurance Co.Ltd., Rep. by its Branch Manager, 2nd Floor, Balaji Bhavan, H.No.1-1-329, Beside Kalika Devi Temple Kaman, Vinayaknagar, Nizamabad (Policy No.1807220233400000634 valid from 24.07.2020 to 23.07.2021)

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri KURITI V. PREM SWAMI NAIDU presented this Appeal filed Under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act, seeking to set aside the order and decree made in M.V.O.P. No.290 of 2021 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-III Addl. District Judge, Nizamabad dated 10.04.2024, by allowing the appeal and granting the compensation of Rs.30,00,000/- on various heads with interest and costs from the date of filing of the petition in the Trial Court in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KURITI V. PREM SWAMI NAIDU Advocate for the Appellant, directed issue notice to Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri Pothannagari Amar Rao, S/o. Gopal rao, Age. Major, Occ: Owner of Tata Ace Auto bearing No.TS16-UB-6576, R/o. H.No.1073, Gottumukkula Village, Makloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.
2. The Branch Manager, Reliance General Insurance Co.Ltd., 2nd Floor, Balaji Bhavan, H.No.1-1-329, Beside Kalika Devi Temple Kaman, Vinayaknagar, Nizamabad (Policy No.1807220233400000634 valid from 24.07.2020 to 23.07.2021)

are directed to show cause on or before 12.08.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following;
ORDER:

Issue notice to respondents.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 12.08.2024.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A.PRATHIMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Pothannagari Amar Rao, S/o. Gopal rao, Age. Major, Occ: Owner of Tata Ace Auto bearing No.TS16-UB-6576, R/o. H.No.1073, Gottumukkula Village, Makloor Mandal, Nizamabad District.
2. The Branch Manager, Reliance General Insurance Co.Ltd., 2nd Floor, Balaji Bhavan, H.No.1-1-329, Beside Kalika Devi Temple Kaman, Vinayaknagar, Nizamabad (Policy No.1807220233400000634 valid from 24.07.2020 to 23.07.2021) **(RR 1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
3. One CC to Sri KURITI V. PREM SWAMI NAIDU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSS,J

DATED:24/06/2024

LIST ON 12.08.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



MACMA.No.759 of 2024